

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION**

BLUE SPIKE, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

AUDIBLE MAGIC CORPORATION,

Defendant.

AUDIBLE MAGIC CORPORATION,

Counterclaim Plaintiff,

v.

BLUE SPIKE, LLC, BLUE SPIKE, INC.,
and SCOTT A. MOSKOWITZ,

Counterclaim Defendants.

Civil Action No. 6:15-cv-00584-RWS-CMC

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF OPPOSED MOTION OF THE ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION TO UNSEAL COURT RECORDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Supreme Court Precedent Establishes a Presumption in Favor of Public Access to Court Documents, and the Burden Is on the Proponent of Sealing to Show That Sealing Is Warranted	1
B. Blue Spike Has Not Shown Good Cause to Seal Any Portion of the Sealed Filings	4
C. The Protective Order Does Not Permit Blue Spike to Seal Court Filings Without Cause.....	7
D. Blue Spike’s Allegations As to EFF’s Intent Are Irrelevant and False	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bianco v. Globus Medical Inc.</i> , 2:12-CV-00147-WCB, 2014 WL 3422000 (E.D. Tex. July 14, 2014).....	2, 3
<i>Foltz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 331 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Hicklin Eng’g, L.C. v. Bartell</i> , 439 F.3d 346 (7th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , No. MDL-1446, 2009 WL 3247432 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2009)	7
<i>In re Knoxville News-Sentinel Co.</i> , 723 F.2d 470 (6th Cir. 1983)	2
<i>In re Violation of Rule 28(D)</i> , 635 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Joy v. North</i> , 692 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2120 (2014).....	4
<i>Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	5
<i>Oldendorff Carriers GmbH & Co., KG v. Grand China Shipping (Hong Kong) Co.</i> , No. C-12-074, 2013 WL 1867604 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 22, 2013).....	7
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	1, 2
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	1
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	5
<i>United States v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development</i> , 624 F.3d 685 (5th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>United States v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , No. 4:12-CV-543 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2016), ECF No. 322.....	7

Other Authorities

Dennis Crouch, *Supreme Court to Review (and likely Reject) Laches as a Defense in Patent Infringement Cases*, PatentlyO, May 2, 2016, <http://patentlyo.com/patent/2016/05/supreme-defense-infringement.html>..... 6

Mag. Judge Stephen Wm. Smith, *Are US Courts Going Dark?*, Just Security, May 6, 2016, <https://www.justsecurity.org/30920/courts-going-dark/> 6

Michael C. Smith, *101 Motion Denied / Motions to Strike Expert Testimony Denied*, EDTexweblog.com, Feb. 9, 2016, http://mcsmith.blogs.com/eastern_district_of_texas/2016/02/101-motion-denied-motions-to-strike-expert-testimony-denied.html 6

Ryan Davis, *Fed. Circ. Judges Detail Pet Peeves About Patent Litigants*, Law360, April 11, 2016, <https://www.law360.com/articles/783099/fed-circ-judges-detail-pet-peeves-about-patent-litigants> 3

Rules

Fed. Cir. Rule 27(m)(1) 3

Fed. Cir. Rule 28(d)(1)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c)(1)..... 7

L.R. CV-5(a)(7)(A)..... 8
